

20-1514

To be Argued by: KAREN FOLSTER LESPERANCE

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 20-1514**

DR. MUKUND VENGALATTORE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY,
(case caption continued on reverse)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES BETSY DEVOS, SECRETARY OF
EDUCATION U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
AND UNITED STATES DEPT OF EDUCATION**

ANTOINETTE T. BACON
*Acting United States Attorney for the
Northern District of New York*
445 Broadway
Albany, NY 12207
Tele: 518-431-0247
Email: Karen.Lesperance@usdoj.gov

KAREN FOLSTER LESPERANCE
*Assistant United States Attorneys
of Counsel*

CASE CAPTION, *continued*

BETSY DEVOS, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. The Department’s Guidance Documents.....	6
1. The 2001 Guidance	6
2. The 2011 Dear Colleague Letter	7
3. The 2014 Q&A.....	7
4. The 2017 Guidance	8
C. Cornell’s Policies Relating to Sex Discrimination and Sexual Misconduct	9
1. Cornell’s Title IX Policy	9
2. The Relationships Policy	9
D. Cornell’s Personnel Actions Relating to Vengalattore	10
1. The Denial of Tenure	10

2. Disciplinary Suspension	13
3. The Prior State Court Proceedings	15
4. Vengalattore’s Claims Against the Department.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I: Vengalattore Lacks Standing to Challenge the Department’s Title IX Guidance Documents.	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. Governing Law	20
C. Discussion.....	21
1. Vengalattore Failed to Sufficiently Allege Causation.....	21
2. The Relief Sought By Vengalattore Would Not Redress His Injuries.	23
3. Because the Guidance Documents Have Been Rescinded, Vengalattore’s Claims Against the Department are Moot.	26

POINT II:

The Dismissal of Vengalattore’s Claims against the Department Should Be Affirmed Because They Fail to State a Claim Under the APA and the Spending Clause.....	28
A. Standard of Review	28
B. Governing Law	29
1. Review of Agency Action Under the APA.....	29
2. Actions to Which the APA’s Procedural Requirements Apply.....	30
3. The Spending Clause	30
C. Discussion.....	32
1. The Guidance Documents Are Not Reviewable, Because They Do Not Constitute Final Agency Action and Another Adequate Remedy Is Available.	32
a. Final Agency Action	32
b. Adequate Alternate Remedy	35

2. Vengalattore’s Procedural APA Claim Fails Because the Guidance Documents Are General Statements of Policy and Not Legislative Rules	36
3. Vengalattore’s Spending Clause Claim Fails.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACEquip Ltd. v. Am. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1974)	21
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. US. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011)	40, 41
<i>American Land Title Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 743 F. Supp. 491 (1989)	33
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	29, 32
<i>Burton v. Cent. Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 208 (8th Cir. 1994)	25

Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.,
638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011) 19

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 4

Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC,
750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) 28

Catanzano v. Wing,
277 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2001) 27

Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.,
852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017) 28

City and Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 31

City of Arlington v. F.C.C.,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 28

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 21

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 30

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 38

Coker v. Sullivan,
902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 29

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	21
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	6, 31, 39
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Cooperative Stabilization Corp. v. EPA</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Ford v. D.C. 37 Union Local 1549</i> , 579 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	6, 31, 39, 40
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	27, 28
<i>Gillis v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 759 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Golden and Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech</i> , 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	40
<i>Hill v. Del. N. Cos. Sportsservice, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2016)	30

<i>Indep. Equipment Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Indus. Safety Equip. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	39
<i>Joshi v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 791 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Levine v. Vilsack</i> , 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Shiff</i> , 702 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Mejia-Ruiz v. INS</i> , 51 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Metropolitan School Dist. Of Wayne Tp., Marion County, Ind. v. Davila</i> , 969 F.2d 485, (7th Cir. 1992)	38

<i>N.Y. City Employees' Ret. Sys. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Nat'l Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	33
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Parsons v. DOJ</i> , 878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	31
<i>Peoples Nat'l Bank v. Office of Comptroller</i> , 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 11994 (2015)	30
<i>Perry Captial, LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34

<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	21, 22, 24
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	41
<i>Steginsky v. Xcelera Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975)	31
<i>Turner v. Sec’y of HUD</i> , 449 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	29, 32
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	20
<i>Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1350 (2018)	15

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) 20

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 21, 26

Whitman v. American Trucking Assoc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 31

Federal Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 30

U.S. Const. art. III 20

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 27

34 C.F.R. § 106.3(a)..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.4 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.4(a)..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(b)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 36

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 37

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) 30, 37, 38

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(2) 37

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	29, 35
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	40
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	4, 41
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	4

Legislative History:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	3
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972.....	passim

Other Authorities:

<i>Education Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Federal Financial Assistance: Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex,</i> 40 Fed. Reg. 24	5
